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Elena Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
PO Box 8101
White Plains, NY 10602

Re:  FOIL Request 20-205

Dear Ms. Sassower,

This office has received your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) requests and 
respond to each as follows, in the order enumerated in your request letter.

(1) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in
our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, we are in possession of no records that fit the 
description provided. Request denied (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]). 

(2) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in
our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, any record of a matter resolved in favor of an 
accused is statutorily exempt from disclosure and we have no such records in any event. 
Request denied (see CPL 160.50; Public Officers Law §§ 87 [2] [a]; 89 [3]). 

(3) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in
our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, we have no such records. To the extent that 
this request refers to records of a matter resolved in favor of an accused, such is statutorily 
exempt from disclosure. Request denied (see CPL 160.50; Public Officers Law §§ 87 [2] 
[a]; 89 [3]).

(4) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in



Very truly yours, 

Gordon W. Eddy  

Assistant District Attorney 

our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, we have no such records. Request denied (see 
Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).   

(5) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in 
our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, we have no such records. Request denied (see 
Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

(6) FOIL requires this office to disclose reasonably described records that are in 
our possession and not exempt from disclosure. This request does not reasonably describe 
any record in this office's possession. To the extent that the request describes records in a 
manner that admits of our identifying them, we have no such records. Request denied (see 
Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

(7) We are in possession of no records that fit the description provided. Request 
denied (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

(8) We are in possession of no records that fit the description provided. Request 
denied (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

(9) We are in possession of no records that fit the description provided. Request 
denied (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

Your final, unnumbered request for contact information for the grand jury does not 
describe a record; rather, it presents an interrogatory to which FOIL does not require this 
office's response. In any event, we are in possession of no record that reflects that 
information. Request denied (see Public Officers Law § 89 [3]).

You have the right to appeal a denial of this application within 30 days of the date 
of the mailing of the denial to you. Your appeal must be in writing and filed with the 
Appeals Officer, County Attorney Stephen Dorsey, 40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, 
New York 12020 who must either overrule or sustain such denial in writing within 10 
business days of the receipt of such appeal. 

Cc.: Pamela Wright
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